

**Mat Suit No. 20 of 2025**

**Order No. 06 dated 27-08-2025**

The petitioner is present and files hajira. The petitioner further files his examination-in-chief on affidavit in court. Let it be kept with the record.

At this stage, respondent appears by filing Vakalatnama. She also files reply on behalf of her, which is treated as her written statement as per the submission of her Ld. Lawyer. An application is also filed for taken off the suit from Ex Parte Board along with an application for vacating the order, fixing the suit for ex parte.

Both the applications are taken up together for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the applications considered. Prayers are allowed.

The suit is taken off from Ex Parte Board and the order no. 5 dated 19.07.2025 is hereby vacated. The respondent is permitted to contest the suit.

In view of the submissions made on behalf of the parties by their Ld. Advocates, it appears that there is an element of settlement between the parties. Both the parties have agreed to refer the matter to mediation for possible settlement.

Accordingly, fix 19.09.2025 for mediation in the office of DLSA, Purba Bardhaman at 11:30 am.

Parties are directed to appear before the Ld. Mediator on the aforesaid date and time positively.

To 23.09.2025 for mediation report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DLSA for taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Additional District Judge, 3rd Court,  
Burdwan

Additional District Judge, 3rd Court,  
Burdwan